
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

                                                                                                                                                 
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to 
verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m.  cases 

 
William Bauer, Grano, LLC T/a Grano, 3547-49 Chestnut Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor 
License – Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license under the provisions of Rule 2.08 
requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum 
of 75 persons 

DECISION:  

 

Michael Goldsmith, Sam Azoulay & Alberto Sant Antonio, Bada Bing Bada Boom, Inc. T/a La Tavola 

Restaurante Italiano, 246-48 Albemarle Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for 
outdoor table service                                               

DECISION:  

 

Margaret Anderson & Marie Ann Oakes, Marge’s Inn, Inc. T/a Fred & Margie’s Inn, 3603-05 Fairhaven 

Avenue -  Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor – Request for live entertainment                                                                     
DECISION:  

 
Kenneth L. Horsman, Kenzo, LLC T/a Illusions, 1025-27 S. Charles Street -  Class “D” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor – Request for live entertainment                                                                     

DECISION:  

 
Po Chang, Jo Chang & Chao Chang, Chanco Group, LLC T/a Zen West Roadside Cantina, 5916 York 

Road  – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for outdoor table service                                               
DECISION:  

 

3:00 p.m.  cases  
Mygenet Harris, No trade name given, 415 N. Paca Street  – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Application to transfer ownership and location of Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently in the 
name of  a contract purchaser at 2616-18 St. Benedict Street to the applicant at the new location; application 
includes a request for live entertainment                                                                                           

DECISION:   

 

Cyril Nnamdi Ezeakor, 25
th
 Billiards, Inc. T/a Roland Billiards, 428 E. 25

th
 Street - Class “B” Beer &  

Wine License - Violation of Article 2B §201(a)(2) “A person may not sell, or suffer to be sold, or for the 
purpose of sale, transport, buy, possess, keep or suffer to be transported, bought, possessed or kept in any 
vehicle, vessel or aircraft or on any premises or under the person’s charge or control any alcoholic 
beverages except on premises licensed under this article unless otherwise provided for in this article” on 
May 4, 2010 (Re:  Alcoholic beverages were being sold at the licensed premises on a date when the 2010 
license fee had not been paid);   
DECISION:   

 
       Joseph D. Emery, JR & PM, Inc. T/a Flamingo Lounge, 403 E. Baltimore Biddle Street  –Class BD7    

Beer, Wine & Liquor license – As authorized by Article 2B, §12-203.1 and Baltimore City Code, Article 15, 

§1-3(a): Violation of Rule 5 “Prohibited Touching (b) by dancers:  No dancer may touch (2)a patron’s:…(ii) 



 2 
genitals or genital area: on May 20, 2010 (Re:  Dancers observed fondling th genital area of a male patron); 
Violation of Rule 5 “Prohibited Touching (a)By patrons: No patron may touch a dancer’s …2)genitals or 
genital area…” on May 20, 2010 (Re:  Patron observed fondling the genital area of a dancer); Violation of 

Rule (6) “An adult-entertainment business may not permit any of the following on the premises, whether by 
dancers, patrons, or otherwise:…(2)  caressing, fondling, or touching the breast or chest, genitals or genital 
area, or anus,  anal area, or buttocks of any other person, whether clothed or unclothed on May 20, 2010 (Re:  
Dancer and patron observed fondling the genitalia of each other) and Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall 
commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local 
statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on May 20. 2010 (Re: 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rules as adopted under the provisions of Baltimore City Code, Article 15 §1-3(a) 
and enforced under authority of Article 2B §12-203.1)                                                                                                                                                                                   
DECISION:  

 

 


